
 

 

 

 

 

May 13, 2025 

 

The Director and Manager 

The Stock Exchange of Thailand 

 

Re: Information on First Quarter of 2025 Operating Results 

 
KCE Electronics PCL has the pleasure of reporting the operating results of the Company and its 

subsidiaries ("the Group") for the first quarter of 2025 based on reviewed consolidated financial statements 

for the three-month period ended March 31, 2025. The Group's revenue are total at Bt3,425.9 million with 

a net profit of Bt229.8 million, compared to Bt3,925.3 million total revenue and Bt515.4 million net profit 

in the first quarter of 2024. A summary of the Company’s operating performance in the first quarter of 

2025 and 2024 is shown in the following table: 

Operating performance 

1Q25 4Q24 %Change 1Q24 %Change 

[Amount: in Million Baht] Q-o-Q Y-o-Y 

    [1Q25 VS. 4Q24]      [1Q25 VS.1Q24] 

FX: THB/USD 33.8179 33.8422 
 

35.5683 
 

FX: THB/EUR 35.3725 35.8556 
 

38.4396 

 
   

 

 Total Revenue 
 

Sales Revenue 

3,425.9 
 

3,324.0 

3,356.9 
 

3,238.9 

+2.06 

 

+2.63 

3,925.3 
 

3,779.7 

-12.72 

 

-12.06 

[Sales Revenue, USD $98.3 $95.7 +2.70 $106.3 -7.51] 

Cost of Sales 2,745.2 2,615.0  2,905.6 

Gross margin, (%) 17.4% 19.3%  23.1% 

Selling & Administration  410.4 421.4 -2.60 422.0 -2.74 

Operating profit * 175.5 202.2 -13.22 419.8 -58.20 

Net Profit 229.8 281.7 -18.42 515.4 -55.41 

Net Profit Margin (%) 6.9% 8.7% 

 

13.6% 

      

[Remark * Excludes foreign exchange rate effects and special exceptional items] 

Total Revenue 

The total consolidated revenue of 1Q25 was reported at Bt3,425.9 million, increase 2.1% Q-o-Q but 

decrease 12.7% Y-o-Y. This total revenue includes Bt3,324.0 million from product sales and Bt101.9 

million from other income. The other income in 1Q25 decreased from Bt118.0 million in 4Q24 and from 

Bt146.5 million in 1Q24. When comparing 1Q25 to 1Q24, the major decrease in other income was due to 

the impact of exchange rate fluctuations, the recognition of foreign exchange gains decreased by Bt44.3 

Million.  

Sales Revenue 

Consolidated product sales revenue for 1Q25 was reported at Bt3,324.0 million, representing a 2.63% 

increase Q-o-Q but a 12.06% decrease Y-o-Y. In USD terms, sales revenue increased by 2.70% Q-o-Q but 



 

declined by 7.51% Y-o-Y. The appreciation of the Thai Baht against the USD and Euro during the period 

significantly impacted revenue recognition in Baht terms, reducing reported revenue by approximately 

Bt8.1 million Q-o-Q and by Bt148.4 million Y-o-Y. The stronger Baht was a key factor contributing to the 

notable Y-o-Y drop in sales when reported in Thai Baht, despite smaller declines in USD terms. (Table 1) 

The total volume of PCB shipments for sales in 1Q25 increased by 10.75% Q-o-Q but decreased by 7.49% 

Y-o-Y. Shipments of special-grade PCBs (HDI) declined by 2.84% from 4Q24 and dropped significantly 

by 26.20% compared to 1Q24 (Table 5). The decline in HDI PCB export volume during the period was 

primarily attributed to the clearance of excess inventory at customer sites, particularly for consignment 

stock. In addition, the reduction was partly impacted by changes in transit time and the discontinuation of 

certain product models. Meanwhile, customer orders for new models have not yet reached sufficient 

volume to fully offset the decline. 

By region, shipment volumes to Europe began to rebound in 1Q25 after a declining trend throughout last 

year. The U.S. market also showed strong growth, with a 24% increase compared to 4Q24. 

However, the total sales value increased at a slower rate than the shipment volume, the total sales value 

increased by 5.06% Q-o-Q, while the shipment volume rose by 10.75%, indicating a lower growth rate in 

revenue compared to volume (Table 4). This was primarily due to a change in product mix toward lower 

HDI PCB contribution, along with price pressures as customers requested price reductions. 

At the beginning of the year, customers requested price reductions, which led to an estimated overall 

revenue impact by 4%. This price pressure, combined with the unchanged cost structure, where cost 

reduction could not be implemented quickly, was a key factor contributing to lower profitability in 1Q25. 

As of the end of March 2025, the company still has a backlog of orders totaling approximately USD 3.4 

million. Additionally, some products, valued at around USD 1.1 million, were delayed in delivery due to 

customer shipment authorization issues; these will contribute to revenue in 2Q25.  

Cost of Sales and Gross Profit 

The gross profit margin in 1Q25 was 17.4% of sales, decreased from 19.3% and 23.1% Q-o-Q and Y-o-Y, 

respectively. This decline was significantly impacted by the appreciation of the Thai Baht, which 

substantially reduced revenue recognition in Baht terms and the prices reduction pressure from market 

competitive situation under slowdown market demand. 

Regarding the main raw material costs, the impact of copper usage on product costs decreased by 

approximately 0.4% of sales Q-o-Q but increased by 1.35% of sales Y-o-Y. (Table 2) 

Regarding production overheads, in 1Q25, overhead costs reflected a combination of operational efficiency 

improvements and the impact of underutilized production capacity. Electricity and labor costs began to 

show a declining trend since 4Q24, primarily driven by the adoption of new, more energy-efficient 

production machinery. These changes are part of the company’s ongoing efforts to improve manufacturing 

efficiency and reduce operational costs. 

However, due to continued softness in customer orders, production capacity remained underutilized. The 

actual production utilization rate in 1Q25 was at 67%, the same as in 4Q24, but lower than the 74% 

recorded in 1Q24. As a result, the company continued to bear the burden of fixed production overheads, 

such as depreciation, factory maintenance, and permanent staff costs, which could not be fully absorbed by 

the lower level of output. 

Despite this, the company remains committed to cost reduction initiatives. Additional high-efficiency 

machinery is scheduled for installation throughout 2Q25 and 3Q25, with expectations of further reductions 

in energy consumption and a targeted reduction in workforce requirements by approximately 100 or more 

positions. In parallel, a new chemical supplier is undergoing trial implementation, with the anticipated 

benefit of cost savings expected to begin reflecting in production costs starting in 2Q25. 



 

Administrative and Selling Expenses 

Total selling, general, and administrative expenses amounted to Bt410.4 million in 1Q25, or 12.3% of 

sales, slightly lower than Bt421.4 million or 13.0% of sales in 4Q24, and lower than Bt422.0 million or 

11.2% of sales in the same period of the previous year.    

Selling expenses for 1Q25 totaled Bt79.7 million, representing 2.4% of sales, a decrease from Bt91.3 

million or 2.8% of sales in 4Q24, and from Bt117.2 million or 3.1% of sales in 1Q24. The decline in 

selling expenses was primarily driven by lower sales commissions, in line with reduced sales volume. 

Additionally, following the acquisition of the UK sales office as a subsidiary in October 2024, the 

intercompany sales commission income of Bt24.5 million for 1Q25 was eliminated in the consolidated 

financial statements. This elimination was a key factor in the year-on-year reduction of selling expenses. 

Administrative expenses in 1Q25 were Bt330.7 million, or 10.0% of sales, an increase from Bt304.8 

million or 8.1% of sales in 1Q24. The increase was mainly attributable to the inclusion of administrative 

expenses from the newly acquired UK subsidiary, totaling Bt39.0 million. This was partially offset by a 

reduction of approximately Bt11.3 million in employee benefit expenses in Thailand, following a reduction 

in headcount. 

Net Profit 

The Group reported a consolidated net profit of Bt229.8 million for the first quarter of 2025 (1Q25), 
representing a significant decline compared to both the previous quarter and the same period of the prior 
year. This decrease was primarily attributable to lower revenue recognition, driven by a reduction in 
selling prices, the appreciation of the Thai baht against the U.S. dollar, and a slowdown in purchase orders 
from key customers in the automotive segment. 

Overall, the decline in profitability was mainly caused by weaker market demand and unfavorable foreign 
exchange effects, which negatively impacted the Group’s top-line performance. In addition, the 
underutilization of production capacity during the quarter further weighed on margins. Consequently, basic 
earnings per share for 1Q25 stood at Bt0.19. 

The Group remains cautious in the short term, closely monitoring global economic conditions and 
customer demand trends, while continuing to focus on cost efficiency and operational improvement. 

 

Total Asset 

Total assets as of March 31, 2025, amounted to Bt18,599.9 million, consisting of current assets of 

Bt9,306.5 million, net property, plant and equipment of Bt7,474.4 million, intangible assets of Bt633.2 

million, contract costs assets of Bt337.0 million, investment property of Bt150.5 million, right-of-use 

assets of Bt55.5 million, goodwill of Bt451.2 million, investments in associates of Bt35.3 million; deferred 

tax assets of Bt123.6 million and other non-current assets of Bt32.6 million.  

Total assets increased by Bt184.2 million to Bt18,599.9 million from Bt18.415.7 million at the end of 

2024. This increase was primarily driven by a rise in current assets of Bt351.0 million, mainly from higher 

cash balances of Bt609.9 million resulting from effective working capital management. Meanwhile, 

accounts receivable and inventory declined by Bt142.2 million and Bt102.9 million, respectively. On the 

other hand, fixed assets decreased by Bt170.9 million due to depreciation exceeding the value of capital 

expenditures (CAPEX) during the period. 

Total Liabilities 

Total liabilities slightly decreased by Bt47.8 million from Bt4,597.6 million at the end of 2024 to 

Bt4,549.8 million as of March 31, 2025; was due mainly to short-term debt and long term loan from the 

financial institution decreased by Bt225.1 million, trade and other current payables increased by Bt155.3 

million, primarily due to the buildup of key raw material inventory, such as copper foil used in laminate 

products, in anticipation of rising prices as part of the company's inventory management strategy. 



 

As of March 31, 2025, Net Interest-bearing Debt to Equity ratio was 0.07 times compared to 0.08 times as 

of December 31, 2024 as a result of lower debts and higher equity from the operating profit. 

Shareholders' Equity 

As of March 31, 2025, shareholders' Equity was Bt14,050.0 million, an increase of Bt231.9 million from 

Bt13,818.1 million as of December 31, 2024 due mainly to operating profit from the period. 

Analysis of performance  

Table 1:  Foreign currency exchange rates and sales in foreign currency   

(Unit: Million) 

  
1Q 2025 

 
4Q 2024  

 
Q-o-Q Effect 

 
1Q 2024 

 
Y-o-Y Effect 

Currency   Rates Sales 
 

Rates Sales 
 

% 
  Gain 
(Loss)     

  Rates Sales   % 
  Gain 
(Loss)     

USD   33.8179 $61.64 
 

33.8422 $58.93 
 

(0.1) (1.50)   35.5683 $67.36   (4.9) (107.88) 

EUR   35.3725 €10.49 
 

35.8556 €8.97 
 

(1.3) (5.07)   38.4396 €13.00   (8.0) (32.16) 

JPY 
 

0.2193 ¥0.07 
 

0.2191 ¥0.05 
 

0.1 0.00 
 

0.2371 ¥0.00 
 

(7.5) 0.00 

CNY   4.6086 ¥27.52 
 

4.6653 ¥26.35 
 

(1.2) (1.56)   4.9117 ¥29.20   (6.2) (8.34) 

Total effect       
 

    
 

M Baht   (8.13) 
 

    
 

M Baht  (148.38) 

   

Table 2:  Raw material prices and purchased volume   

Key Material 1Q 2025  4Q 2024  Q-o-Q Effect 
 

1Q 2024   Y-o-Y Effect 

  Unit price Volume  Unit price Volume  % '000 US$  Unit price Volume  % '000 US$ 

Copper Foil 
(KCE) 

KG. $11.55 302,518  $12.16 372,231  (4.97) (182.84)  $11.08 422,275  4.28 143.37 

Copper Foil 
(TLM) 

KG. $11.49 439,685  $11.60 160,912  (0.95) (48.65)  $10.94 438,091  5.04 242.10 

Copper 
Anode 

 
KG. 

 
$9.66 438,400  $10.45 413,600  (7.58) (347.17)  $8.90 497,600  8.47 330.62 

Fiber glass 
 
METRE 

 
$0.47 5,025,018  $0.48 1,577,945  (1.31) (31.58)  $0.47 2,293,428  1.14 26.70 

 
 

 
  

 
 

Total US$ (610.24) 
 

Total US$ 742.79 

The effect from copper usage on product sales price was decrease about 0.40 Q-o-Q but increase about 

1.35 Y-o-Y 

Table 3:  Consignment Sales 

     

  (Amount: in Million Baht) 

  1Q 2025   1Q 2024 

 

 
Stock Filling Usage 

Unrealized 
revenue 

(Higher Usage) 
 

 
Stock Filling Usage 

Unrealized 
revenue 

(Higher Usage) 
 

 

January 263.6 307.6 (44.0) 
 

383.5 416.7 (33.2) 
 

February 310.6 317.2 (6.6)  385.2 360.2 25.0  

March 294.8 276.5 18.3 
 

377.0 370.5 6.5 
 

Total 1Q 869.0 901.3 (32.3) 
 

1,145.7 1,147.4 (1.7) 
 



 

Table 4: Sales and volume shipment, by Region (PCB Sales @ Factory price) 

        %Increase/(Decrease) 

        Y-o-Y Q-o-Q 

Region  1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 Y2024 1Q25 1Q25 / 1Q24 1Q25 / 4Q24 

EUROPE SALES-USD 53,262,527 51,323,989 45,561,417 39,104,614 189,252,548 41,105,235 (22.83) 5.12 

  VOLUME-SQFT 3,722,424 3,611,564 3,039,597 2,593,986 12,967,571 2,883,734 (22.53) 11.17 

AMERICA SALES-USD 18,443,874 20,422,688 21,014,606 17,104,910 76,986,077 20,271,145 9.91 18.51 

  VOLUME-SQFT 1,424,369 1,598,635  1,614,860  1,348,041 5,985,905 1,670,028 17.25 23.89 

ASIA SALES-USD 3,679,935 4,297,941 4,120,387 4,437,820 16,536,083 4,216,397 14.58 (4.99) 

(Excl.CHINA) VOLUME-SQFT 290,640 339,666 317,993 329,936 1,278,235 326,016 12.17 (1.19) 

CHINA SALES-USD 9,545,474 10,098,865 8,320,069 8,343,464 36,307,871 7,958,629 (16.62) (4.61) 

  VOLUME-SQFT 760,599 818,234 661,473 668,592 2,908,898 672,747 (11.55) 0.62 

LOCAL SALES-USD 9,465,598 8,547,380 11,819,587 11,030,873 40,863,438 10,520,305 11.14 (4.63) 

  VOLUME-SQFT 858,831 813,605 1,085,215 954,426 3,712,078 976,097 13.65 2.27 

TOTAL-USD 94,397,407 94,690,863 90,836,066 80,021,681 359,946,017 84,071,712 (10.94) 5.06 

TOTAL-SQFT 7,056,863 7,181,704 6,719,139 5,894,981 26,852,688 6,528,622 (7.49) 10.75 

 

Table 5: Sales and volume shipment, by Product mix (PCB Sales @ Factory price) 

        %Increase /(Decrease) 

        Y-o-Y Q-o-Q 

Product-Mix   1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 Y2024 1Q25 
 

1Q25 / 1Q24 

 

1Q25 / 4Q24 

02 Layer SALES-US$ 9,320,699 8,377,024 9,047,875 7,850,281 34,595,880 8,057,654 (13.55) 2.64 

 VOLUME-SQFT 989,820 916,347 963,127 834,369 3,703,663 892,077 (9.87) 6.92 

04 Layer SALES-US$ 33,114,532 34,621,904 32,580,199 28,242,087 128,558,723 31,638,711 (4.46) 12.03 

 VOLUME-SQFT 2,909,160 3,055,690 2,821,451 2,449,201 11,235,501 2,864,430 (1.54) 16.95 

06 + Layer SALES-US$ 20,996,634 20,192,629 20,602,575 19,069,991 80,861,830 20,975,394 (0.10) 9.99 

 VOLUME-SQFT 1,326,585 1,312,297 1,337,169 1,220,376 5,196,427 1,420,629 7.09 16.41 

Special SALES-US$ 30,965,542 31,499,306 28,605,416 24,859,321 115,929,585 23,399,953 (24.43) (5.87) 

Grade VOLUME-SQFT 1,831,298 1,897,372 1,597,392 1,391,036 6,717,097 1,351,486 (26.20) (2.84) 

TOTAL-USD 94,397,407 94,690,863 90,836,066 80,021,681 359,946,017 84,071,712 (10.94) 5.06 

TOTAL-SQFT 7,056,863 7,181,704 6,719,139 5,894,981 26,852,688 6,528,622 (7.49) 10.75 

 

Table 6: KCE  - Production Capacity  

 Maximum Capacity: 

 1Q 2025 – 4Q 2025  2.10 million Sq.ft./month for Lat Krabang Plant 

 1Q 2025 – 4Q 2025  1.50 million Sq.ft./month for HiTech Ayutthaya Plant 

 
Actual Capacity Utilization in 1Q 2025 67%  to available capacity 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Table 7: Capital Expenditure  

 CAPEX Plan - Y2025  Bt 1,046 million (exclude Rojana New Factory) 

 

                Consisted of  Bt 553 million /Efficiency Improvement of Lat Krabang Plant  

    Bt 445 million /Efficiency Improvement of HiTech Plant 

    Bt   48 million /Efficiency Improvement of Thai Laminate 

 

  

 Actual investment in 1Q2025   Bt 82  million (exclude Rojana New Factory) 

   

  CAPEX Plan for Rojana New Plant  

Project Plan                  (Million Baht) Y2025 Y2026 Y2027 Total 

 Factory Building -0- 2,450 1,150 3,600 

 Machine and Equipment -0- 2,050 1,310 3,360 

Total Plan (as of March 31, 2025) -0- 4,500 2,460 6,960 

 
 
     Actual investment as of March 31, 2025    Bt 45.7 million    (Design and Land Preparation) 

 

Progress Update on New Factory Construction Plan 

 Given the continued sluggish recovery of the global market, the company’s existing 

manufacturing facilities are currently operating at a relatively low capacity utilization rate of 

approximately 70%. In light of this, the company has decided to postpone the construction plan of its new 

factory in Ayutthaya until the end of 2025. This extension will allow for a more thorough assessment of 

global demand projections for the year 2026 before making any further investment decisions. 

 In the interim, the company remains committed to exploring and piloting advanced 

manufacturing technologies, with a particular focus on enhancing operational efficiency and reducing 

carbon emissions. These initiatives align with the company’s long-term sustainability objectives. 

 Leveraging existing production sites as platforms for improvement and technological 

advancement is considered a prudent and secure approach. This strategy not only strengthens the 

company’s current operations but also reinforces its readiness to proceed with the new factory project 

when market conditions become favorable. Further information about this project and future business 

expansion opportunities will be provided in due course. 

  

Forwarded for your information. 

Sincerely yours, 

 

 

(Mrs.Voraluksana Ongkosit) 

Executive Vice Chairperson 


